MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Anna Lou Hobart of Farmington, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 36.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Jennie S. Sutton of Lewiston.

Jennie S. Sutton, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of fifteen dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Jennie S. Sutton of Lewiston, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 37.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Electus Oakes of Thorndike.

Electus Oakes, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be and hereby is, granted to Electus Oakes, of Thorn-dike, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 38.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Rosie E. Cook, of Etna.

Rosie E. Cook, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of fifteen dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Rosie E. Cook, of Etna, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 39.

Resolve, in Favor of Eagle Lake.

Eagle Lake, for repair Devoe brook road. Resolved: That the sum

CHAP. 42

of two hundred and fifty dollars, which is the unexpended balance appropriated by the state of Maine for the completion of the Gilmore brook road, so-called, be transferred to and appropriated towards the repair of the Devoe brook road, so-called, in said Eagle Lake.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 40.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Henry W. Boynton of Jefferson.

Henry W. Boynton, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be and hereby is, granted to Henry W. Boynton of Jefferson, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin on July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 41.

Resolve, in Favor of Rena Cooley.

Rena Cooley, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, and the sum of three hundred dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, to be paid in quarterly payments of seventy-five dollars each, to Rena Cooley of Augusta, for and in behalf of herself and her minor children, Violet and Evely, under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 42.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Charlotte Hill, of Biddeford.

Charlotte Hill, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of two hundred dollars per year be, and hereby is, granted to Charlotte Hill, of Biddeford, to be paid quarterly from the fund appropriated for pensions for teachers. Said pension shall begin on the first day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 15, 1929.